using the capital market assumptions applied to determine the discount rate and asset allocation. These rates of
return are net of administrative expenses.

Strategic Real Return Real Return
Asset Class Allocation (Years 1-10)(1) (Years 11+)(2)
Global Equity 47.00% 5.25% 5.71%
Global Fixed Income 19.00% 0.99% 2.43%
Inflation Sensitive 6.00% 0.45% 3.36%
Private Equity 12.00% 6.83% 6.95%
Real Estate 11.00% 4.50% 5.13%
Infrastructure and Forestland 3.00% 4.50% 5.09%
Liquidity 2.00% -0.55% -1.05%

(1) An expected inflation of 2.5% used for this period
(2) An expected inflation of 3.0% used for this period

46

SAN DIEGUITO UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

c.  Sensitivity to Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following represents the District's proportionate share of the net pension liability for each Plan, calculated using
the discount rate for each Plan, as well as what the District's proportionate share of the net pension liability would be
if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower or 1 percentage point higher than the
current rate:

CalSTRS CalPERS

1% Decrease 6.60% 6.50%
Net Pension Liability $ 129,164,915 $ 29,434,018

Current Discount Rate 7.60% 7.50%
Net Pension Liability $ 73,630,620 $ 16,778,899

1% Increase 8.60% 8.50%
Net Pension Liability $ 27,226,118 $ 5,289,161

d. Total Pension Liability, Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position and Net Pension Liability

CalSTRS
Increase (Decrease)

Total Plan Net
Pension Fiduciary Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balance at June 30, 2014 $ 299,610,360 $ 209,599,740 $ 90,010,620

Changes for the year:
Service cost 6,725,880 - 6,725,880
Interest 22,455,720 - 22,455,720
Differences between expected and
   actual experience
Contributions - Employer - 2,852,640 (2,852,640)
Contributions - Employee - 2,862,720 (2,862,720)
Contributions - State On Behalf - 1,742,580 (1,742,580)
Net investment income - 38,306,520 (38,306,520)
Other income - 2,520 (2,520)
Benefit payments, including refunds
   of employee contributions (15,164,100) (15,164,100) -
Administrative expenses - (194,040) 194,040
Other expenses - (11,340) 11,340

Net Changes 14,017,500 30,397,500 (16,380,000)

Balance at June 30, 2015 $ 313,627,860 $ 239,997,240 $ 73,630,620

47

SAN DIEGUITO UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

CalPERS
Increase (Decrease)

Total Plan Net
Pension Fiduciary Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balance at June 30, 2014 $ 96,123,410 $ 73,292,257 $ 22,831,153

Changes for the year:
Service cost 2,329,367 - 2,329,367
Interest 7,122,657 - 7,122,657
Differences between expected and
   actual experience
Contributions - Employer - 1,778,139 (1,778,139)
Contributions - Employee - 1,099,963 (1,099,963)
Net investment income - 12,626,176 (12,626,176)
Benefit payments, including refunds
   of employee contributions (4,638,676) (4,638,676) -
Administrative expenses - - -
Other expenses - - -

Net Changes 4,813,348 10,865,602 (6,052,254)

Balance at June 30, 2015 $ 100,936,758 $ 84,157,859 $ 16,778,899

Detailed information about each pension plan's fiduciary net position is available in the separately issued CalSTRS
and CalPERS financial reports.

P. Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pension Benefits

Plan Description

The San Dieguito Union School District (District) administers a single-employer healthcare plan (Plan). The plan
provides medical benefits to eligible retirees and their eligible dependents  to age 65. Eligibility for retiree health
benefits requires retirement from the District with at least 10 years of eligible service   The District's contribution for
medical coverage is 100% of the cost for retiree only medical coverage up to a maximum based on the highest